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Century Australia Investments Limited
Chairman's Review

30 June 2016

Chairman's Review

The last 12 months

The last 12 months have been difficult for investors both locally and internationally. The Australian market’s slight
positive return for the year belied the significant level of volatility throughout the period, driven by a raft of global
and domestic factors. In spite of this the returns provided by Perennial Value Management Limited (PVM) over a
3 year period remain ahead of benchmark. This year has proven to be particularly difficult for true value
managers. The Board is disappointed by the result, however we are pleased that PVM has remained true to
style.

Portfolio Performance

• Benchmark is the S&P ASX300 Accumulation Index

The Fund underperformed compared to the benchmark by 4.14% in the year to June 30. Over a 3 year period it
has outperformed the benchmark by 0.56%

Financial Results

Operating profit before tax and before realised gains and unrealised losses on investments was $2.49m
compared to $2.08m in the previous year. The Company's operating profit consists largely of dividends,
distributions and interest income less operating expenses.

The net result after realised gains and unrealised losses was a profit of $1.37m, compared to a profit of $6.25m in
the 2015 year which included unrealised losses before tax of $3.1m compared to $7.8m in 2016. A write back of
deferred tax asset during the 2016 financial year of $3m contributed towards the current year profit, compared to
$2.02m in the previous year.

In accordance with previous years’ policy, the Board has determined that a 5-7 year time horizon to bring back off
balance sheet deferred tax assets is appropriate. Any off balance sheet deferred tax asset brought back or
reinstated would increase assets in the Statement of Financial Position and also increase net profit for the year in
the Statement of Comprehensive Income.The Board has taken a conservative view on expected equity market
returns over the next 5 years and on that basis have written back $3m of the deferred tax asset.

The net tangible assets per share of the Company decreased from $0.945 to $0.861 per share after the payment
of a total of 3.65 cents per share in dividends during the year as well as the negative impact of difficult market
conditions. The net assets of the Company decreased from $77.6m at 30 June 2015 to $77.3m as at 30 June
2016.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Chairman's Review

30 June 2016
(continued)

Chairman's Review

Tax Losses

As at 30 June 2016, the Company had on and off balance sheet total of 10.73 cents per share of deferred tax
asset. This equates to $29.28m of available carried forward tax losses ($8.78m tax effected).

This translates to no tax being payable on future gains of 35.77cents per share (10.73 cents per share tax
effected).

Dividends

The Board has declared a final dividend of 1.6 cents per share bringing total dividends paid for the 2015/16
financial year to 3.5 cents per share. Due to the existing carried forward tax losses, no tax will be paid on the next
$29.28m of realised gains and therefore no franking credits will be generated from such gains. This means that
the franking of future dividends will be restricted to the pass through of franking credits received on dividend
income until the Company is once again in a tax paying position.

Capital Management

The 2016 year has seen shareholder proposals by Wilson Asset Management (International) Pty Limited (WAMI)
and PVM. The WAMI offer was withdrawn prior to a shareholder vote and the Board determined that the PVM
offer was not suitable for shareholders and was therefore not pursued further. The Board recognises the
upheaval these ultimately unsuccessful proposals caused shareholders with increased share price volatility
during that time. The Board was disappointed that the WAMI proposal was not successfully concluded however it
is determined to ensure underlying shareholder value is retained and the Board will continue to look at options
with that end in mind.

The Board wishes to thank shareholders for their continued support during what has been a difficult year.

Robert Turner
Chairman
24 August 2016
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Investment Manager's Report

30 June 2016

Annual Commentary 2016 from Perennial Value Management Limited

The Century Australia Investments Portfolio fell 3.2% for the financial year to 30 June 2016, underperforming the
S&P/ASX300 Accumulation Index (the Index) return of 0.9% by 4.1%. This followed the strong portfolio total
returns of 25.4%, 20.2% and 9.1% in the 2013, 2014 and 2015 financial years respectively.

The market’s slight positive return for the year belied the significant level of volatility throughout the period, driven
by a raft of global and domestic macroeconomic factors. These included concerns over slowing Chinese growth,
persistently low global inflation and the threat of deflation, deliberations over the Federal Reserve’s intentions
regarding rate normalisation and ongoing political uncertainty, epitomised by the unexpected Brexit outcome and
the close election result in Australia.

The 2016 financial year has been very difficult for true-to-label value investors such as Perennial Value. What is
clear to us however, is that value as a style is a proven performer over the long term, as is our investment
process. This is reflected in the long term outperformance of the Perennial Value Australian Shares Trust (which
the Century Australia portfolio mirrors) of 2.9% per annum above the Index over its 16 year track record. There
have been periods where we have seen value perform poorly in the past, such as at the tail end of the
pre-financial crisis boom and during the 2012 flight to safety. However, on each occasion, we have remained
disciplined, stayed true to our process and have been rewarded by subsequent strong outperformance - for
example over the period from FY13 to FY15 where the portfolio outperformed by 3.3% per annum. We have no
reason to believe that this will not be the case going forward as relative market valuations inevitably normalise.

In the uncertain global macro environment, sector performance was dominated by the defensive and interest rate
sensitive sectors, with REIT’s (up 24.6% over the past 12 months), utilities (up 24.4%) and healthcare (up 21.1%)
all delivering very strong returns. The outperformance of these supposedly ‘earnings certain’ sectors has been
the overriding market theme over the past year and has been the key reason as to why this value portfolio has
underperformed the broader Index over the past twelve months. Key outperformers such as CSL (up 31.7%),
Transurban (up 34.3%) and Sydney Airports (up 45.0%) have simply not satisfied our value criteria over this
period. By contrast, the more cyclical sectors of the market lagged, with energy (down 21.8%), financials (down
8.6%) and materials (down 2.8%).

Notwithstanding our underperformance versus the Index for the reasons mentioned above, many of our stock
holdings performed very strongly. These included Aristocrat Leisure (up 82.9%) as it continues to take market
share from its competitors, Newcrest (up 76.7%) on the stronger gold price and operational improvements,
Metcash (up 71.9%) and the business is turned around under new management and Asciano (up 35.3%) after
receiving a takeover offer. Other strong performers were Vocus Communications (up 49.3%) which rallied after
completing a transformative merger with M2, Navitas (up 32.6%) which continues to benefit from the growth in
international education and AGL Energy (up 28.3%) which was stronger on improving electricity markets and
internal business improvements.

Holdings which detracted from performance included resource holding AWE (down 31.4%), BHP (down 27.0%)
and Woodside Petroleum (down 17.2%) on the back of lower commodity prices. Financials also underperformed,
with Henderson Group (down 25.2%), QBE (down 20.0%) and Macquarie Group (down10.4%) all falling. While
these stocks were impacted by Brexit sentiment, we remain comfortable with these holdings. The major banks
also underperformed, with an average return of negative 10.9% on concerns over rising bad debts.

In terms of portfolio activity, we took profits and sold out of a number of holdings which had performed very
strongly and no longer represented attractive value, including Asciano, CIMIC Group and Orora. We also exited
holdings in Origin Energy and Orica on the basis of deteriorating fundamentals. Proceeds were reinvested to
establish positions in stocks offering good long-term value including Ansell, Clydesdale Bank, Navitas,
Washington H. Soul Pattinson, Suncorp and Vocus Communications.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Investment Manager's Report

30 June 2016
(continued)

Annual Commentary 2016 from Perennial Value Management Limited

In recent months, we have become more cautious about domestic economic conditions and have reduced our
overweight positions in the building and construction-related stocks and the banking sector. Further, the close
election result is unfavourable given the policy uncertainties this creates. The portfolio remains mildly overweight
in the large-cap, low-cost, financially-sound resources companies. We have very selectively increased our
exposure in REITs and Healthcare. Infrastructure remains heavily underweight given that sector’s high leverage
at a time of historically low interest rates. The portfolio continues to exhibit Perennial Value’s true to label value
characteristics, with the portfolio offering better value than the overall market on each of our four valuation
characteristics; price to earnings, price to free cash flow, gross dividend yield and price to net tangible assets.

Perennial Value Management Limited
24 August 2016
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Directors' Report

For the year ended 30 June 2016

Directors' Report

Your Directors present their report on the Company for the year ended 30 June 2016.

Directors

The following persons held office as Directors of Century Australia Investments Limited during the financial year:

Robert Turner (Chairman)
Stephen Menzies (Non-Executive Director)
Ross Finley (Non-Executive Director)
Geoffrey Wilson (Non-Executive Director)

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report unless otherwise stated.

Principal activities

During the year, the principal activity of the Company was investment in securities listed on the Australian Stock
Exchange for the medium to long term.

There was no significant change in the nature of the activity of the Company during the year.

Dividends

Dividends declared and/or paid to members in respect of the corresponding financial year were as follows:

Dividend
Rate

Total Amount
$'000

Date of
Payment % Franked

2016
Ordinary shares - final 1.60 cps $1,310 30/09/2016 100

Ordinary shares - interim 1.90 cps $1,555 07/03/2016 100

2015
Ordinary shares - final 1.75 cps $1,433 30/09/2015 100

Ordinary shares - interim 1.50 cps $1,024 20/03/2015 100

Review of operations

Operating profit before tax and before realised gains and unrealised losses on investments was $2.49m
compared to $2.08m in the previous year. The Company's operating profit consists largely of dividends,
distributions and interest income less operating expenses.

The net result after realised gains and unrealised losses was a profit of $1.37m, compared to a profit of $6.25m in
the 2015 year which included unrealised losses before tax of $3.1m compared to $7.8m in 2016. A write back of
deferred tax asset during the 2016 financial year of $3m contributed towards the current year profit, compared to
$2.02m in the previous year.

In accordance with previous years’ policy, the Board has determined that a 5-7 year time horizon to bring back off
balance sheet deferred tax assets is appropriate. Any off balance sheet deferred tax asset brought back or
reinstated would increase assets in the Statement of Financial Position and also increase net profit for the year in
the Statement of Comprehensive Income.The Board has taken a conservative view on expected equity market
returns over the next 5 years and on that basis have written back $3m of the deferred tax asset.

The net tangible assets per share of the Company decreased from $0.945 to $0.861 per share after the payment
of a total of 3.65 cents per share in dividends during the year as well as the negative impact of difficult market
conditions. The net assets of the Company decreased from $77.6m at 30 June 2015 to $77.3m as at 30 June
2016.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Directors' Report

For the year ended 30 June 2016
(continued)

Earnings per share

2016 2015
space
Basic and diluted earnings (cents per share) 6.83 5.78

Significant changes in the state of affairs

There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Company during the year.

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

Other than the dividend declared after year end, no other matter or circumstance has occurred subsequent to
year end that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Company, the results of
those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in subsequent financial years.

Environmental regulation

The Company is not affected by any significant environmental regulation in respect of its operations.

Information on directors

Robert Turner Independent Non-executive Director and Chairman

B.Com, FAICD
Appointed 10 February 2004

Mr Turner is Chairman of the Company and also serves on the Audit Committee. Mr Turner has a strong finance
and marketing background and over 30 years of experience in corporate management, both in Australia and
overseas. He has experience in the financial services industry and has held general management positions in the
services and manufacturing industries. Mr Turner was the Managing Director of IOOF Limited, an ASX listed
company from 1996 to 2004 and also served as a Director of IWL Limited, an ASX Listed Company, for three
years until November 2007.

Stephen Menzies Independent Non-Executive Director

B.Econ, LLB, LLM London
Appointed 16 January 2006

Mr Menzies is Chairman of the Audit Committee and is a Non-Executive Director. Mr Menzies is a corporate
lawyer with a broad policy and regulatory background. He was previously a partner and is now working as a
consultant with Ashurst, specialising in securities issues, product development, funds management, corporate
finance and new technologies. Stephen brings a wealth of experience in corporate structuring and corporate
finance. He is also currently a director of Platinum Asset Management Limited.

Ross Finley Independent Non-Executive Director

B.Com NSW
Appointed 11 September 2006

Mr Finley serves on the Board of Directors and on the Audit Committee. Mr Finley has over 40 years' experience
in the Australian Financial Markets with a focus on Australian Equities and Australian Property Management. He
was employed at Bankers Trust Australia from 1981 to 1996. He is also currently a director of Ironbark Capital
Limited, an absolute return investment company.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Directors' Report

For the year ended 30 June 2016
(continued)

Information on directors (continued)

Geoffrey Wilson Non-Executive Director

B Sc GMQ FAICD FFinsia
Appointed 22 September 2014

Geoff Wilson has over 35 years experience in the Australian and international securities industry. He holds a
Bachelor of Science Degree and a Graduate Management Qualification. He is also a Fellow of the Australian
Institute of Company Directors and a Fellow of the Securities Institute of Australia. Geoff is currently Chair of
WAM Capital Limited, WAM Research Limited, WAM Active Limited, WAM Leaders Limited and the Australian
Stockbrokers Foundation.

Geoff is the founder and a director of Future Generation Investment Company Limited and Future Generation
Global Investment Company Limited and a director of Australian Leaders Fund Limited, Clime Capital Limited,
Global Value Fund Limited, Incubator Capital Limited, Sporting Chance Cancer Foundation, Odyssey House
McGrath Foundation, Australian Children’s Music Foundation and he is a member of the Second Bite NSW
Advisory Committee.

He is also founder and Director of investment management companies Wilson Asset Management (International)
Pty Limited and MAM Pty Limited.

Mr Geoffrey Wilson was appointed to the Audit Committee on 12 August 2015.

Company secretary

Peter Roberts of White Outsourcing Pty Limited resigned as Company Secretary effective 18 December 2015.
Following the resignation, Matthew McShane of White Outsourcing Pty Limited was appointed as Company
Secretary, effective 18 December 2015.

Matthew McShane has more than 20 years’ experience in the financial services industry covering executive roles
in Custody, Administration and Funds Management. Mr McShane has a Masters degree in Applied Finance and
is a Member of the Australian Institute of Company Directors.

Meetings of directors

The numbers of meetings of the Company's board of Directors and of each board committee held during the year
ended 30 June 2016, and the numbers of meetings attended by each Director were:

Full meetings

Meetings of
committees

of directors Audit

A B A B

Robert Turner 6 6 2 2
Stephen Menzies 6 6 2 2
Ross Finley 6 6 2 2
Geoffrey Wilson 4 6 2 2

A = Number of meetings attended
B = Number of meetings held during the time the Director held office or was a member of the committee during
the year

Members of the audit committee are detailed on page 11 in the Corporate Governance Statement.

Remuneration report (audited)

This report details the nature and amount of remuneration for each Director and Key Management Personnel of
Century Australia Investments Limited in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001.

Directors and key management personnel disclosed in this report

• Non-executive Directors - see pages 18 to 19
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Directors' Report

For the year ended 30 June 2016
(continued)

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Directors and key management personnel disclosed in this report (continued)

• Other key management personnel - none

Remuneration policy and framework

The Board from time to time determines remuneration of Directors within the maximum amount approved by
shareholders. The current approved maximum remuneration paid to Directors is $120,000 per annum (actual
2016: $120,000, 2015: $120,000).

In September 2014, the Board resolved that a directors’ fee of $27,000 per annum would apply to all directors
with the exception of a fee of $39,000 per annum for the Chairman, in recognition of additional duties. This
remuneration excludes any additional fee for any service based agreement which may be agreed upon from time
to time and further excludes any reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses.

Under the ASX Listing Rules, the maximum fees paid to non-executive Directors may not be increased without
approval from the Company at a general meeting. Directors will seek approval from time to time as appropriate.
Entitled Directors receive a superannuation guarantee contribution required by the government, which was 9.5%
for the year ended 30 June 2016, and do not receive any retirement benefits. All remuneration paid to Directors is
valued at the cost to the Company and expensed. At present, no employee share or option arrangements are in
existence for Century Australia Investments Limited’s Directors. As the Company does not pay performance
based fees to the Directors, nor provide share or option schemes to Directors, remuneration is not explicitly
linked to the Company’s performance.

Notwithstanding this, Board members are subject to ongoing performance monitoring and annual performance
reviews.

The Company received 70% of votes “for” its remuneration report for the 2015 Financial Year. The Company did
not receive any specific feedback at the 2015 Annual General Meeting on its Remuneration Report.

Details of remuneration

The following table shows details of the remuneration expense recognised for the Company's key management
personnel for the current and previous financial year measured in accordance with the requirements of the
accounting standards.

2016
Short-term
employee
benefits

Post-
employment
benefits

Name

Cash
salary and
fees

Super-
annuation Total

$ $ $
Non-executive Directors
R Turner 6,500 32,500 39,000
S Menzies 27,000 - 27,000
R Finley 24,657 2,343 27,000
G Wilson 24,657 2,343 27,000
Sub-total non-executive directors 82,814 37,186 120,000

Total key management personnel compensation 82,814 37,186 120,000
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For the year ended 30 June 2016
(continued)

Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

Details of remuneration (continued)

2015
Short-term
employee
benefits

Post-
employment
benefits

Name

Cash
salary and
fees

Super-
annuation Total

$ $ $
Non-executive Directors
R Turner 6,500 34,550 41,050
S Menzies 26,967 2,083 29,050
R Finley 26,530 2,520 29,050
G Wilson 19,041 1,809 20,850
Sub-total non-executive directors 79,038 40,962 120,000

Total key management personnel compensation 79,038 40,962 120,000

Accounting and company secretarial duties are outsourced to White Outsourcing Pty Limited. Matthew McShane
is the Managing Director of White Outsourcing Pty Limited which received fees net of reduced input tax credits of
$69,218 during the year (2015: $78,541) for the services rendered pursuant to an Administrative Services
Agreement entered into by the Company. Mr McShane received no fees as an individual. White Outsourcing Pty
Limited is remunerated in accordance with the Service Level Agreement dated 27 February 2007. The agreement
has no fixed term.

(a) Equity instrument disclosures relating to key management personnel

(i) Share holdings

The numbers of shares in the Company held during the financial year by each Director of Century Australia
Investments Limited and other key management personnel of the Company, including their personally related
parties, are set out below. There were no shares granted during the reporting period (2015: Nil) as compensation.

2016

Name

Balance at
the start of
the year Net movement

Other
changes

during the
year

Balance at
end of the

year

Directors of Century Australia Investments Limited

Ordinary shares
S Menzies 34,458 - - 34,458
R Turner 215,234 - - 215,234
R Finley 285,000 40,000 - 325,000
G Wilson 24,385,374 797,447 - 25,182,821

24,920,066 837,447 - 25,757,513
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For the year ended 30 June 2016
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Remuneration report (audited) (continued)

(a) Equity instrument disclosures relating to key management personnel (continued)

2015

Name

Balance at
the start of
the year Net movement

Other
changes

during the
year

Balance at
end of the

year

Directors of Century Australia Investments Limited

Ordinary shares
S Menzies 24,614 9,844 - 34,458
R Turner 153,739 61,495 - 215,234
R Finley 95,000 190,000 - 285,000
G Wilson - 6,102,332 18,283,042 24,385,374

273,353 6,363,671 18,283,042 24,920,066

END OF REMUNERATION REPORT

Insurance and indemnification of officers and auditors

The Company maintains Directors & Officers Insurance and has Deeds of Access and Indemnity for each
Director. During the financial year, the Company paid premiums in respect of Director’s and Officer’s liability and
for professional indemnity insurance contracts, for all Directors of the Company named in this report, as well as
other officers of the Company.

This policy insures persons who are Directors or Officers of the Company against certain liabilities incurred as
such by a Director or Officer, while acting in that capacity, except where the liability arises out of conduct
involving lack of good faith. The Directors have not included details of the nature of the liabilities covered or the
amount of the premium paid in respect of the Director’s and Officer’s liability insurance contract, as such
disclosure is prohibited under the terms of the contract.

Proceedings on behalf of the Company

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring
proceedings on behalf of the Company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Company is a party, for
the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Company for all or part of those proceedings.

No proceedings have been brought or intervened in on behalf of the Company with leave of the Court under
section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001.

Non-audit services

Non-audit services were performed by the auditors during the year ended 30 June 2016.

Details of the amounts paid to the auditors and their related parties are disclosed in Note 20 to the Financial
Statements.

As approved by the Board, non-audit services were performed in relation to the Wilson Asset Management
(International) Pty Limited (WAMI) restructure proposal. Related fees were paid by WAMI on behalf of CYA.

Auditor's independence declaration

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is
set out on page 24.

Rounding of amounts

The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and
Investments Commission, relating to the 'rounding off' of amounts in the Directors' Report. Amounts in the
Directors' Report have been rounded off in accordance with that ASIC Instrument to the nearest thousand
dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Directors' Report

For the year ended 30 June 2016
(continued)

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of Directors.

Robert Turner
Chairman

Sydney
24 August 2016

23



 
 

24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594 
a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Ltd ABN 41 127 556 389  
 

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the 

context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Ltd is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm 

is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and 

are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term ‘Grant Thornton’ may refer to Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 and its 

Australian subsidiaries and related entities. GTIL is not an Australian related entity to Grant Thornton Australia Limited. 

 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. Liability is limited in those States where a current 
scheme applies. 
 

 

Level 17, 383 Kent Street 

Sydney  NSW  2000 

 

Correspondence to:  

Locked Bag Q800 

QVB Post Office 

Sydney  NSW  1230 

 

T +61 2 8297 2400 

F +61 2 9299 4445 

E info.nsw@au.gt.com 

W www.grantthornton.com.au 

 
 

 

 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

To the Directors of Century Australia Investments Limited 

 

In accordance with the requirements of section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, as lead 

auditor for the audit of Century Australia Investments Limited for the year ended 30 June 

2016, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

a no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 

2001 in relation to the audit; and 

b no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the 

audit. 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PTY LTD 
Chartered Accountants 

 
 
 

 

Grant Layland 

Director – Audit & Assurance 

 
Sydney, 24 August 2016 
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2016

Year ended

Notes
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Investment Income from ordinary activities 7 3,308 3,034

Expenses
Management fees (296) (291)
Performance fees - (137)
Accounting fees (69) (79)
Share registry fees (23) (24)
Custody fees (82) (77)
Tax fees (11) (11)
Legal fees (1) (7)
Directors' fees 19(a) (120) (120)
ASX fees (42) (45)
Audit fees (49) (50)
Other expenses 21(b) (74) (69)
Unrealised gains/(losses) on futures and options 68 (55)
Realised (losses)/gains on futures and options (116) 8

(815) (957)

Profit before income tax 2,493 2,077

Income tax benefit 8(b) 3,099 2,139

Net profit for the year 5,592 4,216

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Net unrealised losses on investments taken to equity 17(a) (7,776) (3,083)
Income tax relating to unrealised losses on investments taken to equity 8(c) 2,332 925
Net realised gains on investments taken to equity 17(a) 1,740 5,986
Income tax relating to realised gains on investments taken to equity 8(c) (522) (1,795)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (4,226) 2,033

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,366 6,249

Cents Cents

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the
Company:
Basic earnings per share 25(a) 6.83 5.78
Diluted earnings per share 25(a) 6.83 5.78

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2016

Notes
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9 2,961 12,009
Trade and other receivables 10 599 589
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4 - 32
Other current assets 20 20

Total current assets 3,580 12,650

Non-current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 4, 12 67,295 71,667
Deferred tax assets 13 6,651 4,097

Total non-current assets 73,946 75,764

Total assets 77,526 88,414

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 14 231 8,409

Total current liabilities 231 8,409

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 15 30 2,418

Total non-current liabilities 30 2,418

Total liabilities 261 10,827

Net assets 77,265 77,587

EQUITY
Issued capital 16 74,420 73,120
Reserves 17(a) 3,723 7,949
Accumulated losses 17(b) (878) (3,482)

Total equity 77,265 77,587

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes

Issued
capital
$'000

Reserves
$'000

Accumulated
losses
$'000

Total
equity
$'000

Balance at 1 July 2014 73,457 5,916 (6,674) 72,699

Net profit for the year - - 4,216 4,216

Other comprehensive income for the year
Net unrealised losses on investments taken to equity - (3,083) - (3,083)
Income tax on net unrealised losses on investments taken to
equity - 925 - 925
Net realised gains on investments taken to equity - 5,986 - 5,986
Income tax on net realised gains on investments taken to
equity - (1,795) - (1,795)

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - 2,033 - 2,033

Total comprehensive income for the year - 2,033 4,216 6,249

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Share buyback-on market 16 (10,496) - - (10,496)
Shares issued on rights exercised 16 10,236 - - 10,236
Cost of issued capital 16 (77) - - (77)
Dividends provided for or paid 18 - - (1,024) (1,024)

(337) - (1,024) (1,361)

Balance at 30 June 2015 73,120 7,949 (3,482) 77,587

Balance at 1 July 2015 73,120 7,949 (3,482) 77,587

Net profit for the year - - 5,592 5,592

Other comprehensive income for the year
Net unrealised losses on investments taken to equity - (7,776) - (7,776)
Income tax on net unrealised losses on investments taken to
equity - 2,332 - 2,332
Net realised gains on investments taken to equity - 1,740 - 1,740
Income tax on net realised gains on investments taken to
equity - (522) - (522)

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax - (4,226) - (4,226)

Total comprehensive income for the year - (4,226) 5,592 1,366

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Shares Issued on rights offer shortfall 16 1,307 - - 1,307
Cost of issued capital 16 (7) - - (7)
Dividends provided for or paid 18 - - (2,988) (2,988)

1,300 - (2,988) (1,688)

Balance at 30 June 2016 74,420 3,723 (878) 77,265

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2016

Year ended

Notes
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received 26 31
Dividends and trust distributions received 3,230 3,110
Other income - 2
Investment expenses paid (869) (778)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 23 2,387 2,365

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (44,924) (18,518)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 35,279 30,031
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments held at fair value through P&L - 613
Payments for financial instruments held at fair value through P&L (16) (692)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities (9,661) 11,434

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from rights offer 1,307 10,236
Payments for shares bought back - (10,496)
Share issue and buyback transaction costs (93) (26)
Dividends paid to the Company's shareholders (2,988) (2,618)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (1,774) (2,904)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (9,048) 10,895
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 12,009 1,114

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 9 2,961 12,009

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016

1 General information

Century Australia Investments Limited (the "Company") is a listed public company domiciled in Australia. The
address of Century Australia Investments Limited's registered office is Level 3, 99 Bathurst St, Sydney NSW
2000. The financial statements of Century Australia Investments Limited are for the year ended 30 June 2016.
The Company is primarily involved in investing in securities listed on the Australian Stock Exchange for the
medium to long term.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.
These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial
statements are for the entity Century Australia Investments Limited.

(a) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and the
Corporations Act 2001. Century Australia Investments Limited is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the
financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors on 24 August 2016.

(i) Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

The financial statements of the Century Australia Investments Limited also comply with IFRS as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board.

(ii) New and amended standards adopted by the Company

There are no standards, interpretations or amendments to existing standards that are effective for the first time
for the financial year beginning 1 July 2015 that have a material impact on the Company.

(iii) Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the accruals basis and are based on historical cost
convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments) at
fair value through profit or loss or through other comprehensive income.

(iv) Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires
management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas
involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant
to the financial statements, are disclosed in Note 5.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

(v) New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 June
2016 reporting period and have not been early adopted by the Company. The Company’s assessment of the
impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

Title of
standard Nature of change Impact

Mandatory application
date/ Date of adoption
by the Company

AASB 9
Financial
Instruments

AASB 9 addresses the
classification,
measurement and
derecognition of financial
assets and financial
liabilities and introduces
new rules for hedge
accounting. In December
2014, the AASB made
further changes to the
classification and
measurement rules and
also introduced a new
impairment model. These
latest amendments now
complete the new
financial instruments
standard.

Following the changes approved by the
AASB in December 2014, the
Company no longer expects any
impact from the new classification,
measurement and derecognition rules
on the Company's financial assets and
financial liabilities.

There will also be no impact on the
Company’s accounting for financial
liabilities, as the new requirements only
affect the accounting for financial
liabilities that are designated at fair
value through profit or loss and the
Company does not have any such
liabilities.

The derecognition rules have not
changed from the previous
requirements, and the Company does
not apply hedge accounting. The new
standard also introduces expanded
disclosure requirements and changes
in presentation.

The new impairment model is an
expected credit loss (ECL) model
which may result in the earlier
recognition of credit losses.

The Company has not yet assessed
how the impairment provisions would
be affected by the new rules.

Must be applied for
financial years
commencing on or after 1
January 2018.

Based on the transitional
provisions in the
completed IFRS 9, early
adoption in phases was
only permitted for annual
reporting periods
beginning before 1
February 2015. After that
date, the new rules must
be adopted in their
entirety.

The Company has not
yet decided when to
adopt AASB 9.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

Title of
standard Nature of change Impact

Mandatory application
date/ Date of adoption
by the Company

AASB 15
Revenue
from
Contracts
with
Customers

The AASB has issued a
new standard for the
recognition of revenue.
This will replace AASB
118 which covers
contracts for goods and
services and AASB 111
which covers
construction contracts.

The new standard is
based on the principle
that revenue is
recognised when control
of a good or service
transfers to a customer -
so the notion of control
replaces the existing
notion of risks and
rewards.

The standard permits a
modified retrospective
approach for the
adoption. Under this
approach entities will
recognise transitional
adjustments in retained
earnings on the date of
initial application (eg 1
July 2018), ie without
restating the comparative
period. They will only
need to apply the new
rules to contracts that are
not completed as of the
date of initial application.

The Company's main sources of
income are interest, dividends and
distributions and gains on financial
instruments held at fair value. All of
these are outside the scope of the new
revenue standard. As a consequence,
the Directors do not expect the
adoption of AASB 15 to have a
significant impact on the Company’s
accounting policies or the amounts
recognised in the financial statements.

Mandatory for financial
years commencing on or
after 1 January 2018.
Expected date of
adoption by the
Company: 1 July 2018.

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on
the entity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

(b) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

(i) Investment income

Profits and losses realised from the sale of investments and unrealised gains and losses on securities held at fair
value are included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year they are incurred in accordance with
the policies described in Note 2(i).

(ii) Dividends and trust distributions

Dividends and trust distributions are recognised as revenue when the right to receive payment is established.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Revenue recognition (continued)

(iii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

(c) Income tax

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income
based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and
liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantially enacted at the
end of the reporting period. The Board periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to
situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where
appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the
tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is
also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a
business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.
Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by
the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised
or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise
those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets
and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and
tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a
net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except to the
extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax
is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(d) Impairment of assets

Assets excluding investments are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the
asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair
value less costs to sell and value-in-use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the
lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash
inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill
that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting
period.

The amount of the impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income within other
expenses.

(e) Due from/to brokers

Amounts due from/to brokers represent receivables for securities sold and payables for securities purchased that
have been contracted for but not yet delivered by the end of the year. Trades are recorded on trade date, and for
equities normally settled within two business days. A provision for impairment of amounts due from brokers is
recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when there is objective evidence that the Company will
not be able to collect all amounts due from the relevant broker. Indicators that the amount due from brokers is
impaired include significant financial difficulties of the broker, probability that the broker will enter bankruptcy or
financial reorganisation and default in payments.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on
hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original
maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to
an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(g) Margin accounts

Margin accounts comprise cash held as collateral for derivative transactions. The cash is held by the broker and
is only available to meet margin calls.

(h) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Trade and other receivables are generally due
for settlement within 30 days. They are presented as current assets unless collection is not expected for more
than 12 months after the reporting date.

Collectability of trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be
uncollectible are written off by reducing the carrying amount directly.

(i) Investments and other financial assets

Classification

(i) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

The Company has designated long-term investments as "fair value through other comprehensive income". All
gains and losses on long-term investments and tax thereon are presented in other comprehensive income as part
of the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(ii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not
quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12
months after the reporting period which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included
in trade and other receivables (Note 10) in the Statement of Financial Position.

(iii) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading. A financial asset is
classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term.

Recognition and derecognition

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date - the date on which the Company commits
to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the
financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the
risks and rewards of ownership.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures its financial assets at fair value.

Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income.

Loans and receivables are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income are directly
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(i) Investments and other financial assets (continued)

Subsequent to initial recognition, all instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value
with changes in their fair value recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

When an instrument held at fair value through profit or loss is disposed, the cumulative gain or loss, net of tax
thereon, is recognised as realised gains and losses from the sale of financial instruments in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income.

Subsequent changes in fair value of financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income
are recognised through the investment portfolio revaluation reserve after deducting a provision for the potential
deferred tax as these investments are long-term holding of equity investments.

When an instrument held at fair value through other comprehensive income is disposed, the cumulative gain or
loss, net of tax thereon, is transferred from the investment portfolio revaluation reserve to the realised
gains/losses reserve.

Determination of Fair Value

AASB 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal, or in its absence, the
most advantageous market to which the Company has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its
non-performance risk.

Under AASB 13, if an investment has a bid price and an ask price, the price within the bid-ask spread that is
more representative of fair value in the circumstances shall be used to measure fair value. Accordingly, the
Company uses the last bid price as a basis of measuring fair value.

Derivatives

As at 30 June 2016, the Company did not hold derivative instruments in the form of futures and options.

Derivatives are classified as at fair value through profit or loss - held-for-trading unless they are designated as
hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are expected to be settled within 12
months; otherwise they are classified as non-current.

Derivatives in a net receivable position (positive fair value) are reported as financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss - held-for-trading. All derivatives in a net payable position (negative fair value) are reported as
financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss - held-for-trading.

(j) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial
year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. Trade and
other payables are presented as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months from the reporting
date. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method.

(k) Issued capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax,
from the proceeds.

(l) Dividends

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no longer at the
discretion of the Company, on or before the end of the reporting period but not distributed at the end of the
reporting period.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(m) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing:

• the profit attributable to owners of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary
shares

• by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus
elements in ordinary shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares.

As there are no dilutive potential ordinary shares, diluted earnings per share is calculated using the same
methodology.

(n) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred
is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the
asset or as part of the expense.

Where applicable, the Company qualifies for Reduced Input Tax Credits (RITC) at a rate of at least 75%; hence
fees for these services have been recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income net of the amount of
GST recoverable from the taxation authority.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of
GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the
Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or
financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating
cash flows.

(o) Rounding of amounts

The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Instrument 2016/191, issued by the Australian Securities and
Investments Commission, relating to the 'rounding off' of amounts in the financial statements. Amounts in the
financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with that ASIC Instrument to the nearest thousand
dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar.

(p) Functional and presentation currency

The functional and presentation currency of the Company is Australian dollars.

(q) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified to be consistent with current reporting period.
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

3 Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk and price
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board of the Company has implemented a risk management framework to
mitigate these risks.

(a) Market risk

The standard defines this as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is not directly exposed to currency risk as all its investments are quoted in Australian dollars.

(ii) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk on equity and derivative securities listed or quoted on recognised
exchanges. This arises from investments held by the Company and classified in the Statement of Financial
Position as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income for equity securities and financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss for derivatives.

The Company seeks to manage and constrain market risk by diversification of the investment portfolio across
multiple stocks and industry sectors. The portfolio is maintained by the Investment Manager within a range of
parameters governing the levels of acceptable exposure to stocks and industry sectors.

Securities representing over 5 per cent of the investment portfolio at 30 June 2016 and 2015 were:

2016
(%)

Commonwealth Bank of Australia 8.20
Westpac Banking Corporation 6.71
Telstra Corporation Limited 6.27
BHP Billiton Limited 5.97
ANZ Banking Group Limited 5.65
National Australia Bank Limited 5.25

38.05

2015
(%)

National Australia Bank Limited 8.09
Westpac Banking Corporation 8.04
Commonwealth Bank of Australia 7.74
BHP Billiton Limited 7.63
Telstra Corporation Limited 6.59
ANZ Banking Group Limited 6.40

44.49

No other security represents over 5 percent of the investment portfolio at 30 June 2016 and 30 June 2015.

37



Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the effect on the Company's equity from possible changes in other market risk that
were reasonably possible based on the risk the Company was exposed to at reporting date, assuming a flat tax
rate of 30 per cent:

Impact on other
components of equity

Index
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Change in variable +/- 5% (2015: +/-5%) 2,355 2,509
Change in variable +/- 10% (2015: +/-10%) 4,711 5,019

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company's interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured using
sensitivity analysis.

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Company's assets and
liabilities at fair values, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

At 30 June 2016
Floating

interest rate
Non- interest
bearing Total

$'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,961 - 2,961
Trade and other receivables - 599 599
Financial assets held at fair value through other comprehensive
income - 67,295 67,295

2,961 67,894 70,855

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - (231) (231)

- (231) (231)

Net exposure 2,961 67,663 70,624
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

At 30 June 2015
Floating
interest
rate

Non-
interest
bearing Total

$'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,009 - 12,009
Trade and other receivables - 589 589
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss - 32 32
Financial assets held at fair value through other comprehensive
income - 71,667 71,667

12,009 72,288 84,297

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - (8,409) (8,409)

- (8,409) (8,409)

Net exposure 12,009 63,879 75,888

The majority of the Company's financial assets are non-interest bearing. As a result, the Company is subject to
limited exposure to interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates.

Sensitivity

At 30 June 2016, if interest rates had increased by 75 or decreased by 75 basis points from the year end rates
with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been $16,000 higher/$16,000 lower
(2015 changes of +75 bps/-75 bps: $63,000 higher/$63,000 lower), mainly as a result of higher/lower interest
income from cash and cash equivalents.

(b) Credit risk

The standard defines this as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance date to
recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as
disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position and Notes to the Financial Statements.

There are no material amounts of collateral held as security at 30 June 2016.

Credit risk is managed as noted in Note 9 with respect to cash and cash equivalents and Note 10 for trade and
other receivables. None of these assets are overdue or considered to be impaired.

(c) Liquidity risk

The standard defines this as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities.

The Board and Investment Manager monitor the cash flow requirements in relation to the investing account
taking into account upcoming dividends, tax payments and investing activity.
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3 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

The Company's inward cash flows depend upon the level of dividend and distribution revenue received. Should
these decrease by a material amount, the Company would amend its outward cash flows accordingly. As the
Company's major cash outflows are the purchase of securities and dividends paid to shareholders, the level of
these outflows is managed by the Board and Investment Manager.

The assets of the Company are largely in the form of readily tradeable securities which can be sold on-market if
necessary.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyse the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based
on their contractual maturities at year end date.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months
equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Contractual maturities of
financial liabilities Less than 1

month
More than 1

month
Between 1
and 5 years Over 5 years

Total
contractual

undiscounted
cash flows

At 30 June 2016 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-derivatives
Trade and other payables 231 - - - 231

Total non-derivatives 231 - - - 231

At 30 June 2015

Non-derivatives
Trade and other payables 8,409 - - - 8,409

Total non-derivatives 8,409 - - - 8,409

4 Fair value measurements

The Company measures and recognises the following assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis:

• Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
• Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

The Company has no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis in the current reporting
period.

(a) Fair value hierarchy

AASB 13 requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement
hierarchy:

(a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
(b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2), and
(c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level

3).

(i) Recognised fair value measurements

The following table presents the Company’s assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value at 30
June 2016 and 2015.
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4 Fair value measurements (continued)

(a) Fair value hierarchy (continued)

At 30 June 2016
Level 1
$'000

Level 2
$'000

Level 3
$'000

Total
$'000

Financial assets
Australian listed equity securities 67,295 - - 67,295

Total financial assets 67,295 - - 67,295

At 30 June 2015
Level 1
$'000

Level 2
$'000

Level 3
$'000

Total
$'000

Financial assets
Derivatives 32 - - 32
Australian listed equity securities 71,667 - - 71,667

Total financial assets 71,699 - - 71,699

There were no transfers between levels for recurring fair value measurements during the year.

The Company’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end
of the reporting period.

(ii) Disclosed fair values

For all financial instruments other than those measured at fair value, their carrying value approximates fair value.

The carrying amounts of receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their
short-term nature.

5 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be
reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will,
by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

(i) Income taxes

The Company has recognised deferred tax assets relating to carried forward tax losses of $5.8m at 30 June 2016
(2015: $3.7m). Utilisation of these tax losses depends on the ability of the Company to satisfy certain tests at the
time the losses are recouped. The Company may fail to satisfy the continuity of ownership test and therefore has
to rely on the same business test. If the Company fails to satisfy the same business test, the deferred tax asset of
$5.8m that is currently recognised would be written off to income tax expense. Refer to Note 13 for further
discussion of accounting for deferred tax assets.

(ii) Designation of Investments as 'fair value through other comprehensive income'

Management has designated all investments in shares and units in trusts as 'fair value through other
comprehensive income', which results in the fair value adjustments for the year being recognised directly in
equity in the investment portfolio revaluation reserve, net of tax. Once an investment is sold, any cumulative gain
or loss recognised attributable to that investment is transferred to the realised gains/losses reserve, net of tax.
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6 Segment information

The Company has only one reportable segment. The Company operates predominantly in Australia and in one
industry being the securities industry, deriving revenue from dividend income, interest income and from the sale
of its investment portfolio.

7 Revenue

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

From continuing operations
Dividends and distributions 3,283 3,000
Interest 25 32
Other income - 2

3,308 3,034

8 Income tax benefit

(a) Income tax benefit through profit or loss

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Current income tax (benefit)/expense (18) 4
Deferred tax benefit (3,095) (2,147)
Over provision in respect of prior year 14 4

(3,099) (2,139)

Income tax benefit is attributable to:

Profit from operations (3,099) (2,139)
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8 Income tax benefit (continued)

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax benefit to prima facie tax payable

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Profit from operations before income tax benefit 2,493 2,077
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2015: 30%) 748 623
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable)
in calculating taxable income:

Franking credits on dividends received (1,206) (1,101)
Imputation gross up on dividends income 362 330
Change in franked dividend not subject to tax (15) 21
Foreign income tax offset (FITO) on dividends received 14 7
FITO gross-up on dividends received 1 1
Reinstatement of previously written-off deferred tax asset (3,000) (2,018)

Income tax benefit (3,096) (2,137)

603 60
The applicable weighted average effective tax rates are as follows:*** (124.31%) (102.99%)

*** The increase in negative weighted average effective tax rate in the current year over the prior year is mainly
due to a higher amount of reinstatement of deferred tax asset previously written-off.

(c) Tax expense (income) relating to items of other comprehensive income

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Net unrealised losses on investments taken to equity (2,332) (925)
Net realised gains on investments taken to equity 522 1,795

(1,810) 870
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8 Income tax benefit (continued)

(d) Tax losses

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised 9,813 19,813

Potential tax benefit @ 30% 2,944 5,944

9 Current assets - Cash and cash equivalents

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Current assets
Cash at bank 2,961 11,870
Margin account - 139

2,961 12,009

These accounts are earning interest at rates between 0.55% and 1% as at 30 June 2016 (2015: 0.80% and
1.50%).

(a) Reconciliation to cash at the end of the year

The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the Statement of Cash
Flows as follows:

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Balances as above 2,961 12,009

(b) Risk exposure

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is discussed in Note 3. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the
end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of each class of cash and cash equivalents mentioned above.

Cash investments are made with BNP Paribas and the Commonwealth Bank of Australia, which are rated at least
A and AA-, respectively, by Standard & Poor's.
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10 Current assets - Trade and other receivables

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Dividends and distributions receivable 580 530
Interest receivable 3 3
GST receivable 16 38
Due from brokers - 18

599 589

(a) Fair value and credit risk

Due to the short-term nature of these receivables, their carrying amount is assumed to approximate their fair
value. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the period is the carrying amount of each class of
receivables mentioned above. There are no past due or impaired receivables.

Receivables are non-interest bearing and unsecured.

11 Derivative financial instruments

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions in derivative financial instruments with
certain risks. A derivative is a financial instrument or other contract whose value depends on, or is derived from,
underlying assets, liabilities or indices. Derivative transactions include a wide assortment of instruments, such as
forwards, futures, options and swaps.

Derivatives are considered to be part of the investment process. The use of derivatives is an essential part of the
Company's portfolio management. Derivatives are not managed in isolation. Consequently, the use of derivatives
is multi-faceted and includes:

(i) hedging to protect an asset of the Company against a fluctuation in market values or to reduce volatility;
(ii) as a substitute for physical securities; and
(iii) adjustment of asset exposures within the parameters set out in the investment strategy.

Derivative financial instruments require no initial net investment or an initial net investment that is smaller than
would be required for other types of contracts that would be expected to have a similar response to changes in
market factors.

The Company holds the following derivative instruments from time to time:

Options

An option is a contractual arrangement under which the seller (writer) grants the purchaser (holder) the right, but
not the obligation, either to buy (a call option) or sell (a put option) at or by a set date or during a set period, a
specific amount of securities or a financial instrument at a predetermined price. The seller receives a premium
from the purchaser in consideration for the assumption of future securities price. Options held are
exchange-traded.

Futures

Futures are contractual obligations to buy or sell financial instruments on a future date at a specified price
established in an organised market. The futures contracts are collateralised by cash or marketable securities.
Changes in futures contracts’ values are usually settled net daily with the exchange.
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11 Derivative financial instruments (continued)

At 30 June 2016 Fair values $'000
Notional values

$'000 Assets Liabilities
Futures - - -
Options - - -

At 30 June 2015 Fair values $'000
Notional values

$'000 Assets Liabilities
Futures 1,754 - (37)
Options 100 89 (20)

*At 30 June 2016, the fair value of futures was Nil (2015: $36,950).

12 Non-current assets - Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Australian listed equity securities 67,295 71,667

The list showing investments treated as equity instruments and revalued through Other Comprehensive Income
can be found on pages 60 to 61 of this report.

Certain securities within the investment portfolio were disposed during the financial year in the normal course of
the Company's business as a listed investment company. The fair value of the investments sold during the year
was $35,261m (2015: $30,049m). The cumulative profit before tax for the year on these disposals was
$1,740,026 (2015: $5,985,628), which has been transferred from the investment portfolio revaluation reserve to
the investment portfolio realised gains/losses reserve.

(a) Risk exposure and fair value measurements

Information about the Company's exposure to price risk and about the methods and assumptions used in
determining fair value is provided in Notes 3 and 4, respectively.
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13 Non-current assets - Deferred tax assets

As at 30 June 2016, a deferred tax asset (DTA) totalling $8.78m arising from total prior year tax losses of
$29.28m are available to the Company. In the previous financial years $7.96m of this DTA was written off in the
accounts, following a conservative review of the period over and the extent to which the losses were expected to
be recovered taking into account the long term average return of Perennial Value Management and the market
outlook. The prior decision to write off this amount does not impact the ability of the Company to carry the full
quantum of tax losses forward for tax purposes.

In accordance with previous years’ policy, the Board has determined that a 5-7 year time horizon to bring back off
balance sheet DTA is appropriate. Any off balance sheet DTA brought back or reinstated would increase assets
in the Statement of Financial Position and also increase net profit for the year in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income. During the year ended 30 June 2016, the Board has decided to write back $3m of the DTA based on a
conservative view on expected equity market returns over the next 5 years. In the prior year, the Company
reinstated an amount of $2.02m from the previously written off DTA due to significant unrealised gains. The
unrecognised DTA remaining on the cumulative written down capital losses amounted to $2.94m as at 30 June
2016 (refer to Note 8(d)).

The Board considers the current level of DTA from recorded tax losses of $5.84m to be reasonable and
adequate, providing the opportunity to utilise these losses against gains of up to $19.47m. The tax loss position
of the Company will be reviewed annually with tax losses recognised in line with the Company’s policy.

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:
Realised capital losses 8,785 9,675
Cumulative write down of capital losses (2,944) (5,944)
Unrealised losses on investments 310 -
Audit fee accrual 10 9
Imputation credits to utilise in future years 469 319
Rights issue related fees 21 18
Unrealised losses on futures and options - 20

Total deferred tax assets 6,651 4,097

Movements
Total
$'000

At 1 July 2014 4,001

(Charged)/credited
- to other comprehensive income 2
- to profit or loss 94

At 30 June 2015 4,097

(Charged)/credited
- to other comprehensive income (579)
- to profit or loss 3,133

At 30 June 2016 6,651
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14 Current liabilities - Trade and other payables

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Management fees payable 79 79
Performance fees payable - 147
Due to brokers 70 8,070
Other payables 82 113

231 8,409

Trade and other payables are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are assumed to be the same as their fair values, due to their
short-term nature.

15 Non-current liabilities - Deferred tax liabilities

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Net unrealised gains on investments - 2,389
Interest and dividend accruals 30 29

30 2,418

Movements:
At 1 July 2014 3,591
Charged/(credited)

- profit or loss (9)
- to other comprehensive income (1,164)

At 30 June 2015 2,418

Charged/(credited)
- profit or loss 1
- to other comprehensive income (2,389)

At 30 June 2016 30
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16 Issued capital

(a) Share capital

At At

Notes

30 June
2016

Shares

30 June
2015

Shares
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Ordinary shares - fully paid
16(b),
16(c) 81,865,704 80,320,732 74,420 73,120

(b) Movements in ordinary share capital

Details Notes Number of shares $'000

At 1 July 2014 79,689,496 73,457
Share buyback-on market 16(e) (11,468,076) (10,573)
Rights entitlement offer 16(f) 12,099,312 10,236
At 30 June 2015 80,320,732 73,120
Opening balance 1 July 2015 80,320,732 73,120
Rights entitlement shortfall offer 16(f) 1,544,972 1,300

81,865,704 74,420

Balance 30 June 2016 81,865,704 74,420

(c) Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in
proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.

On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one
vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

(d) Dividend reinvestment plan

The Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) last applied to dividends for the year ended 30 June 2012. The DRP has
not been offered since.

(e) Share buyback

At the 2014 Annual General Meeting, an on market buyback of up to 20% of shares on issue was approved by
shareholders. A total of 11,468,076 shares were purchased at an average price of 91.53 cents. The Company
had the ability to buy back a further 4,469,823 shares prior to the expiry of the buy back on 9 November 2015.

(f) Non-renounceable entitlement offer

On 12 May 2015, the Company invited its eligible shareholders to subscribe to a non-renounceable entitlement
offer (Entitlement Offer) of 1 new share for every 5 existing shares held at an issue price of $0.846 per share.
12,099,312 shares were issued on 18 June 2015.

After the Entitlement Offer closed on 11 June 2015, there was a shortfall of shares taken up which were offered
pro rata to Eligible Shareholders under the Entitlement Offer who are sophisticated or professional investors. This
shortfall offer resulted in new shares of 1,544,972 being issued on 3 July 2015.

(g) Capital risk management

The Board's policy is to maintain an appropriate level of liquidity in the Company's shares.
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16 Issued capital (continued)

(g) Capital risk management (continued)

To achieve this the Board of Directors monitor the monthly NTA results, investment performance, the Company's
Indirect Cost Ratio (formerly known as 'Management Expense Ratio') and share price movements.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

17 Reserves and accumulated losses

(a) Reserves

At
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Investment portfolio revaluation reserve (124) 5,320
Investment portfolio realised gains/losses reserve 3,847 2,629

3,723 7,949

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Movements:

Investment portfolio revaluation reserve
Opening balance 5,320 7,478
Net unrealised losses on investments (7,776) (3,083)
Income tax on net unrealised losses on investments 2,332 925

Closing balance (124) 5,320

Investment portfolio realised gains/losses reserve
Opening balance 2,629 (1,562)
Net realised gains on investments 1,740 5,986
Income tax on net realised gains on investments (522) (1,795)

Closing balance 3,847 2,629
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17 Reserves and accumulated losses (continued)

(b) Accumulated losses

Movements in accumulated losses were as follows:

Year ended

Notes
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Opening balance (3,482) (6,674)
Net profit for the year 5,592 4,216
Dividends 18 (2,988) (1,024)

Closing balance (878) (3,482)

18 Dividends

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

a) Ordinary shares

Final dividend for the 2015 financial year 1,433 -
Interim dividend 1,555 1,024

2,988 1,024

(b) Dividend franking account

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Opening balance of franking account 433 512
Franking credits on dividends received 1,206 1,044
Franking credits paid on ordinary dividends paid (1,281) (1,122)
Loss of franking credits under 45 day rule - (1)

Closing balance of franking account 358 433

Adjustments for receipt of dividends and dividends declared 208 186

Adjusted franking account balance 566 619
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18 Dividends (continued)

(c) Dividend rate

Dividends declared and/or paid fully franked at 30% tax rate in respect of the corresponding financial year:

Dividend
Rate

Total Amount
$'000

Date of
Payment % Franked

2016
Ordinary shares - final 1.60 cps 1,310 30/09/2016 100

Ordinary shares - interim 1.90 cps 1,555 07/03/2016 100

2015
Ordinary shares - final 1.75 cps 1,433 30/09/2015 100

Ordinary shares - interim 1.50 cps 1,024 20/03/2015 100

19 Key management personnel disclosures

(a) Key management personnel compensation

Year ended
2016

$
2015

$

Short-term employee benefits 82,815 79,038
Post-employment benefits 37,185 40,962

120,000 120,000

Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in the remuneration report on pages 19 to 22.
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20 Remuneration of auditors

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by Grant Thornton Audit Pty
Limited, the auditor of the Company:

Year ended
2016

$
2015

$

Audit and other assurance services
Audit and review of financial statements 46,601 44,000

Other assurance services
Non-Audit services* 23,000 -

Total remuneration for audit and other assurance services 69,601 44,000

Total remuneration of Grant Thornton Audit Pty Limited 69,601 44,000

Total auditors' remuneration 69,601 44,000

*Non-audit services were performed in relation to the Wilson Asset Management (International) Pty Limited
(WAMI) restructure proposal. Related fees were paid by WAMI on behalf of CYA as disclosed in Note 21(b).

21 Related party transactions

(a) Key management personnel

Disclosures relating to key management personnel are set out in Note 19.

(b) Expenses related to the proposed restructure by WAMI

In January 2016, the Board had received a restructure proposal from WAMI. Expenses related to reviewing the
proposal (including independent expert advice) amounted to $115,025 (GST inclusive). The proposal was
withdrawn the following month and WAMI had indemnified CYA for $100,000 of costs in connection to the
proposal which was paid in April 2016. The net amount of the expenses incurred are included under Other
Expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

(c) Terms and conditions

Transaction between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than
those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

22 Events occurring after the reporting period

Other than the dividend declared after year end, no matter or circumstance has occurred subsequent to year end
that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Company, the results of those
operations or the state of affairs of the Company in subsequent financial years.
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23 Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash inflow from operating activities

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Profit for the year 5,592 4,216
Fair value (gains)/losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (68) 55
Realised losses/(gains) on futures and options 116 (8)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (28) 90
Decrease in other current assets - 5
(Increase) in deferred tax assets (3,042) (96)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (127) 148
(Decrease) in deferred tax liabilities (56) (2,045)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,387 2,365

24 Non-cash investing and financing activities

There were no non-cash investing and financing activities for the year ended 30 June 2016 (2015: nil).

25 Earnings per share

(a) Basic and diluted earnings per share

Year ended
2016
Cents

2015
Cents

From continuing operations attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the
Company 6.83 5.78
Total basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity
holders of the Company 6.83 5.78

Diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share.

The Company has no securities outstanding which have the potential to convert to ordinary shares and dilute the
basic earnings per share.

(b) Profit used in calculating earnings per share

Year ended
2016
$'000

2015
$'000

Profit for the year 5,592 4,216
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25 Earnings per share (continued)

(c) Weighted average number of shares used as denominator

Year ended
2016

Number
2015

Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in
calculating basic and diluted earnings per share 81,891,896 72,946,130

26 Contingencies

The Investment Management Agreement was entered into by the Company with Perennial Value Management
on 9 September 2010.

The Investment Management Agreement with Perennial Value Management may be terminated by either party
giving to the other no less than 30 days written notice of its intention to do so.

The Company had no other contingent liabilities at 30 June 2016 (2015: nil).

55



Century Australia Investments Limited
Directors' Declaration

30 June 2016

In the Directors' opinion:

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 25 to 55 are in accordance with the Corporations Act
2001, including:
(i) complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory

professional reporting requirements, and

(ii) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2016 and of its
performance for the year ended on that date, and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they
become due and payable.

Note 2(a) confirms that the financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The Directors have been given the declarations by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer required
by section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of Directors.

Robert Turner
Chairman

Sydney
24 August 2016
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Members of Century Australia Investments Limited 

 

Report on the financial report 

We have audited the accompanying financial report of Century Australia Investments 

Limited (the “Company”), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 

2016, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement 

of cash flows for the year then ended, notes comprising a summary of significant accounting 

policies and other explanatory information and the directors’ declaration of the Company. 

Directors’ responsibility for the financial report 

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report 

that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the 

Corporations Act 2001. The Directors’ responsibility also includes such internal control as 

the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that 

gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. The Directors also state, in the notes to the financial report, in accordance with 

Accounting Standard AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, the financial 

statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Auditor’s responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards 

require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and 

plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is 

free from material misstatement.  
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 

judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 

report, whether due to fraud or error.  

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 

Company’s preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. An audit 

also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the financial report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our audit opinion. 

Independence 

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001.   

Auditor’s opinion 

In our opinion: 

a  the financial report of Century Australia Investments Limited is in accordance with 

the Corporations Act 2001, including: 

i giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 

2016 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 

ii complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001; and 

b the financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards as 

disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.  

Report on the remuneration report  

We have audited the remuneration report included in pages 19 to 22 of the directors’ report 

for the year ended 30 June 2016. The Directors of the Company are responsible for the 

preparation and presentation of the remuneration report in accordance with section 300A of 

the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the remuneration 

report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. 
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Auditor’s opinion on the remuneration report 

In our opinion, the remuneration report of Century Australia Investments Limited for the 

year ended 30 June 2016 complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PTY LTD 
Chartered Accountants 
 
 
 

 

Grant Layland 

Director – Audit & Assurance 

 

Sydney, 24 August 2016  
 



Century Australia Investments Limited
Shareholder information

30 June 2016

The Shareholder information set out below was applicable as at 12 September 2016.

A. Distribution of equity securities

Analysis of numbers of equity security holders by size of holding:

Holding
Ordinary
shares

1 - 1000 179
1,001 - 5,000 456
5,001 - 10,000 433
10,001 - 100,000 876
100,001 and over 93

2,037

There were 99 holders of less than a marketable parcel of ordinary shares.

B. Equity security holders

Twenty largest quoted equity security holders

The names of the twenty largest holders of quoted equity securities are listed below:

Name Ordinary shares

Number held
Percentage of
issued shares

RBC Investor Services Australia Pty Limited 25,452,798 31.09
National Nominees Limited 5,012,820 6.12
Delta Asset Management Pty Ltd (Super Fund A/C) 1,450,000 1.77
Mr Warwick Sauer 1,249,170 1.53
BT Portfolio Services Limited (Dr Trevor Sauer App A/C) 619,501 0.76
Delta Asset Management Pty Ltd 550,000 0.67
PW and VJ Cooper Pty Limited (PW & VJ Cooper S/F A/C) 458,175 0.56
HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Ltd 435,812 0.53
Nambia Pty Ltd 425,545 0.52
LIC Investment Pty Ltd 400,000 0.49
Takita Exploration Pty Ltd 362,265 0.44
Greybox Holdings Pty Ltd 360,000 0.44
Rosskin Pty Ltd 343,333 0.42
Coolal Pty Ltd 325,000 0.40
Miss Susan Marion Varga & Miss Anne Dorothy Coombs 300,000 0.37
Australian Executor Trustees Ltd 298,600 0.36
Dabesa Pty Ltd 277,109 0.34
Navigator Australia Ltd 260,603 0.32
Watson Park Pty Limited 258,959 0.32
Farnworth House Pty Ltd 253,604 0.31

39,093,294 47.76
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Century Australia Investments Limited
Shareholder information

30 June 2016
(continued)

C. Substantial holders

Substantial holders in the Company are set out below:

Number
held

Percentage of
issued shares

Wilson Management Group 25,452,798 31.09%

D. Voting rights

The voting rights attaching to each class of equity securities are set out below:

Ordinary Share
Each ordinary share is entitled to one vote when a poll is called, otherwise each member present at a meeting or
by proxy has one vote on a show of hands.

E. Stock Exchange Listing

Quotation has been granted for all of the ordinary shares of the Company on all member exchanges of the ASX.

F. Unquoted Securities

There are no unquoted shares on issue.

G. Transaction Summary

During the financial year, 2,147 transactions in securities were made by the Company. The total brokerage
expensed during the year was $108,587.

H. Investment Management Agreement

The management fee is 0.40% pa with a performance fee payable annually at a rate of 10% of the
outperformance in excess of the Fund Benchmark plus a hurdle of 1% pa. The performance fee is calculated on
a monthly basis, with the accrued performance fee payable on an annual basis effective 30 June each year (i.e.
performance fee period, other than on commencement or termination runs from 1 July to 30 June). The accrued
performance fee is subject to the recoupment of any accrued under-performance from prior performance fee
periods. The gross performance will be calculated by the Investment Manager and agreed with the Company.

The investment management agreement between the Investment Manager and the Company can be terminated
at any time by giving the other party not less than 90 days written notice.

Management fee paid/payable for the year ended 30 June 2016 were $295,790. No performance fee was
paid/payable for the year ended 30 June 2016.

I. Securities subject to voluntary escrow

There are no shares issued to voluntary escrow.
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